


Taneisha Tucker 

Director's Report to the Library Board of Trustees 

November and December 2022 

December 2, 2022 

Statistics and Programming Overview 

October 2022 

Visits 33.58% increase 

Program 62% increase or 451 patrons 

Attendance 69 programs with 1,173 patrons 

Circulation 4.45% increase 

23,640 physical materials 

11,408 digital materials 

35,048 total collection use 

Services • There continues to be a waitlist for passports.

• Patrons absolutely love the new pods/study carrels.
• The photography studio is a hit for the holidays.

Bank Statement, Budgets and Balance Sheets 

Pinnacle Bank Statements 
October 2022: Expenses: $1,123.19 

Bank Fees: $194.50 

Vending Fees: $10.99 

Deposits: $6,701.91 

Account Balance: $310,327.13 

Budget Report as of October 2022 

General Fund 01 Balance: 

Fund 12 / State Aid Balance: 

Fund 13 / Donations Balance: 

Balance Sheets: 

$2,367,303.93 

$29,313.00 

$67,918.37 

November 2022 Fund 12 / State Aid: $6,700.97 (Not updated via lnCode) 

Fund 13 / Donations: $339,997.36 
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Library Board Meeting Minutes 

November 9, 2022 

I. Call to Order -April MacLennan, Chair

The Vestavia Hills Library in the Forest Board of Trustees met in regular session on Wednesday,
November 9, 2022 at 4:02pm.

Present: 

Ms. April MacLennan -Chair 

Mr. Greg Laughlin -Vice Chair 

Mr. Larry Cochran -Member 

Mr. Greg Jones - Member 

Dr. Jimmy Bartlett -Board Emeritus 

Ms. Elise Bodenheimer -Friends Co-Chair 

Ms. Karen Templeton -Foundation Chair 

Ms. Taneisha Tucker -Library Director 

Mr. Daniel Tackett -Deputy Director 

Ms. Loraine Ward-Administrative Assistant 

Mr. Todd Richardson -Marketing Department Head 

Absent: 

Mr. Kevin Archer - Member 

Mayor Ashley Curry -City Liaison 

Ms. Andi Preston - Friends Chair 

Mr. Jeff Downes - City Manager 

Ms. Bethany Mitchell -Recorder 

II. Approval of Today's Agenda

Mr. Cochran motioned to approve the amended November 9, 2022 agenda. Mr. Laughlin seconded the
motion. The amended agenda for today's meeting was unanimously approved.

III. Approval of Minutes from Wednesday, August 31, 2022

Mr. Cochran motioned to approve the minutes from August 31, 2022. Mr. Laughlin seconded the
motion. The BOT minutes from August 31, 2022 were unanimously approved.

IV. Director's Report- Ms. Tucker

Included in the packet.

V. Library Board Packet Items

a. News Articles and Correspondence

Included in the packet.
b. Montlily Statistical Reports (August, September 2022)

Included in the packet.
c. Bank Statements (August, September 2022)
Included in the packet.
d. Current Budget Report
Included in the packet.
e. Balance Sheets, Fund 12 and Fund 13
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Included in the packet. 

VI. Unfinished Business

a. Agati Pods and Chair Purchases Complete - Mr. Tackett
Ms. Tucker stated that the Agati Pods are very popular with patrons and staff. They are
spacious enough to accommodate individuals of a variety of sizes. Mr. Tackett added that the
library still has the same number of tables and seating for patrons despite the addition of the
pods. In addition, the library staff now has new desk chairs. These chairs have replaced the
original chairs that have been in use since 20 l 0.

b. Surplus Furniture - Mr. Tackett
The library's surplus furniture will be sold on govdeals.com. This website is an online
marketplace for the sale of surplus assets that is open to the public for bidding. Mr. Tackett
expects most items to sell within the next week or two. The buyers pick up the items once
sold. The library's surplus items include lounge furniture, old staff desk chairs, infrequently
used mesh chairs, a stage and other items.

c. Library Board Application Deadline -November 14, 2022 -Ms. Tucker
There are currently no applicants for the library board. There have been inquiries but no
submitted applications. The library board has two vacancies this year: the positions of Greg
Laughlin, Vice Chair, and April MacLennan, Chair. Ms. Tucker stated that Mr. Laughlin said
he would not reapply, while Ms. MacLennan plans to reapply.

d. Library Board Interviews -November 17 and 18 2022 -Ms. Tucker
The city council and mayor will begin interviews for the library board on November 17 and 18
depending upon the number of applications.

VU. New Business 

a. Meet Todd Richardson -Marketing Department Head - Mr. Richardson

Mr. Richardson provided a preview of the next library campaign theme: Better Together.
This year-long campaign began with the annual mailer for the library foundation. The mailer
included a group photo of the library staff wearing a purple t-shirt with the "Better Together"
logo. The Better Together staff shirt does not currently include any library branding in hopes
that the campaign will expand city-wide and throughout the community.

Mr. Richardson shared potential marketing strategies which included: partnering with local 
businesses to offer prizes and giveaways, providing library programming and special events 
around the Better Together theme, making a webpage to sell themed t-shirts and merchandise 
and more. He stated that the #pictureyourselfie VH campaign did not meet its goal of 
engaging the community due to the hashtag being lengthy, patrons having trouble sharing 
online because of privacy settings and other issues. 

Ms. Templeton stated that it was difficult to make a connection with the library through the 
Picture Yourselfie VH campaign. She also suggested adding library branding to the Better 
Together t-shirt to make a stronger tie to the library. She was concerned that others may 
assume that the slogan identifies with a political party or entity other than the library. She 
indicated that the purple color does not connect with the library. 
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Mr. Jones said he thought the t-shirt has a great message but that the slogan "Better 
Together" is general with no context. To give context to the message, he 
suggested having "Library Staff' on the t-shirt or to have an identifier on the back of the 
shirt. This identifier could remain the same each year even if the t-shirt color changed each 

year. He proposed selling the t-shirts to city personnel for a unified city message that they 
can buy into. 

Ms. Tucker explained that the t-shirts in question are for staff only, but she is open to 
creating a different shirt that includes the board's suggestions that will be for those other than 
library staff. 

b. 2023-2024 Library Initiatives - Ms. Tucker

The library's 2023-2024 initiatives include changing the water fountains to water bottle
filling stations, replacing the flooring at the main entrance, updating the projector in the
Community Room, adding an electric car charging station, replacing outdoor furnishings,
completing furniture upholstery, purchasing digital signage and upgrading the library's
technology system. Ms. Tucker asked the board to add other initiatives if needed.

1. Electric car charging station - Mr. Tackett
The library is considering adding charging stations for electric vehicles. A dual charging
station costs approximately $2,000. This station charges two vehicles at no fee to the
patrons. Regarding the cost of electricity, an hour of charging should cost less than a
dollar. A single unit that charges for service fees costs $8,000 - $10,000. This type of
unit requires internet access. Potential locations for the stations include the upper parking
lot or the lower parking lot near the low-emission parking spots. Mr. Tackett spoke with a
representative from Tesla, but the company is only interested in installing a large row of
stations. The Pelham Public Library currently has electric car charging stations that were
donated to them, and they are becoming more popular with patrons. They have a two­
hour limit. Issues they have had with the stations include patrons finding it unfair to
subsidize only electric cars and a nearby car dealership using the stations overnight for
their vehicles. Mr. Tackett said that the only electric car charging stations in Vestavia
Hills are located at the Volvo dealership.

Mr. Jones and Dr. Bartlett suggested creating a convenience fee for usage since this 
would be a service to the community. Mr. Jones believes the library could set an example 
for moving forward with clean energy and that a partnership with Alabama Power may be 
possible. 

Ms. Templeton suggested that patrons could partner with the library and become 
environmental advocates. They might give a gift of $50 to receive a permit tag. In this 
way, the library could purchase the free self-service charging station but still receive 
money for services. Mr. Cochran suggested including a sign at the station that states the 
usage is by permit only. Ms. Tucker stated that the library's security officer would be 
able to enforce any regulations and limitations for using the charging stations if needed 
through the security cameras' 24-hour footage. 
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ii. Digital Signage
The purpose of digital signage is to help promote library programs and events. Prices
vary from $1,800 - $4,000 depending upon desired features and capabilities. City Hall
has requested that the first monitor displays items only for City Hall such as City Council
meetings and city announcements. This monitor would replace the paper notices located
on the bulletin board on the first floor of the library. The library will also have its own
digital signage that is library specific.

iii. Upgrade the Library's Technology System
The SAN has successfully been installed, but the remainder of the system still needs an
upgrade. If the system is not upgraded, there is a risk of security issues due to
components and software being out of date. The upgrade is expected to cost $34,000. Mr.
Jones stated that this quote includes the hosts, which are two servers that connect to the
SAN, and the VMware licensing. Rick Moody, IT, found discounts on TechSoup to
reduce the licensing costs. The library would save approximately $8,000 due to the
TechSoup discount. However, Mr. Jones stated that the library may still need to purchase
an additional host, which also requires purchasing an additional Windows license. These
costs are not included in the quote. He recommends purchasing three hosts at a time. If
one fails, the other two can compensate for the loss.

Ms. Tucker stated that funds have not been put aside yet to complete the upgrade but that 
the upgrade will occur. She encouraged the board to share their thoughts in the process in 
terms of what to purchase for the server or if the library should convert to cloud 
computing instead. If cloud computing is recommended, the library must discuss the 
potential conversion with JCLC to ensure that it would work with their system. 
Regarding a possible switch to a cloud-based system, Mr. Jones said that it comes down 
to paying costs now for on-site technology or paying costs infinitely for a cloud-based 
system. 

c. ALSCAN proposal to repair doors - Mr. Tackett

Upgrading the door locking system is in the capital budget for this year. The current door
locking system is 12 years old and is beginning to fail. The library has received two quotes,
both of which come to approximately $13,000 - $13,400. The library will likely choose
ALSCAN. This company installed the library's camera system, and they will also provide a
maintenance agreement for the door locking system. The other company was difficult to
reach when asked to come to fix an existing issue with the system.

Ms. Tucker added that she must alert the City Council if the library goes over budget or not. 
The original quote to repair the doors was $7,500 in February, which is the amount that was 
submitted and requested to the city. The company later increased the estimated cost to 
$12,000. After researching, ALSCAN arose as an alternative option. While more expensive, 
they provide maintenance while the other company does not. Ms. Tucker hopes to use $4,000 
in Fund 13 dedicated to building repairs, ask Mr. Downes for up to $5,000 and ask the City 
Council for the remaining funds to ensure the completion of this project. 

d. Replacing fire alarm panel - Mr. Tackett

The fire alarm panel is 12 years old and need to be replaced. Johnson Controls can replace
the panel within the next two months. The panel aids in monitoring and displays information
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about issues that have occurred. It is also used for communicating with Johnson Controls. 
Johnson Controls recommended the replacement of the panel. This company also monitors 
the library's fire suppression systems, alarm systems and burglary alarm systems. 

e. Electronic Meetings Policy - Ms. Tucker

The library board must resume in-person meetings because the board is a public entity. A
quorum is required for in-person attendance. Based on the policy, if a member is sick, the
member may attend the meeting virtually such as through Zoom or another online meeting

platform. Ms. Tucker will draft the new poljcy.

f. Policy and Procedure Update I Public Computers and Patron Privacy - Ms. Tucker
Ms. Tucker received a complaint from a patron that was worhng on a public computer at the

ljbrary. The patron could see other patrons' files on her computer. Ms. Tucker immediately
had Rick Moody, IT, reconfigure the computers to resolve this issue. The policy will be
updated to address this issue.

Additionally, Comprise has incorrectly configured some of the ljbrary's fine payment 
software. As a result, the library owes other libraries money, including an estimated $1,200 
to Hoover. Ms. Tucker has spoken with management at Hoover about it. Money may also be 
owed to Homewood, but the amount is currently unknown. It is also not currently known if 
any other libraries owe money to the Vestavia Hills Library. Ms. Tucker has not made any 
payments to the other libraries yet and is making sure all components are reconfigured 
appropriately first. 

Due to a policy change that occurred many months ago, overdue items are due sooner and 
patrons are billed for missing items sooner. As a result, there has been an increase in patrons 

paying for items and subsequently asking for a refund for the item once they find the item or 
return it. These costs total approximately $100 as shown in the bank statements. 

VID. Committee Reports 

IX. Friends Report - Ms. Bodenheimer

The bookstore generated $366 in October. The Friends currently have $53,000 in savings. Ms. Preston
and Dave Melvin, treasurer, are monitoring the higher interest rates. The Friends are seeking to rebuild
their membership after its decline due to the COVID-19 pandemic. They are marketing membership
opportunities on Over the Mountain Journal, Facebook, Nextdoor and other outlets.

X. Foundation Report - Ms. Templeton

a. Let's Write the Nex,t Chapter

Ms. Templeton provided a financial report current as of July 31, 2022. In-person and online
donations typically total $600-$1,000 annually. The fines and penalties in the financial
statement are due to late tax returns. The foundation began the "Let's Write the Next
Chapter" initiative on July I, 2022. This initiative was a crowd-funded, online campaign that

began with foundation members and was meant to spread to others to help fundraise for the
library during a limited time. The Swell Fundraising software cost $500 and can be used
indefinitely. Despite limited participation from foundation members, the foundation raised

over $8,000 from the campaign and received sponsorships from two businesses. Ms.
Templeton stated that with more volunteers and support, she expects future campaigns to
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generate even more donations. She would like to offer the campaign again in March or in the 
fall. The foundation will begin a Giving Tuesday campaign online soon. Last year, the 
Giving Tuesday fundraiser generated $500. Regarding fundraising for an endowment, Ms. 
Templeton stated that such a project would require a more personal approach such as 
presenting to high-capacity donors in specific areas of interest. 

b. Ad and annual mailer
The Foundation placed an ad in Vestavia Voice that provided information on how to invest in
the library. They purchased it at a non-profit rate of $400.

XI. Informational Items

a. JCLC Annual Report - Mr. Tackett
Both JCLC's circulation as a cooperative and the Vestavia Hills Library's circulation
increased this year. JCLC's circulation of electronic materials decreased. In contrast, the
Vestavia Hills Library's circulation of electronic materials increased slightly even with a
small reduction in items available for check out. Circulation of the Vestavia Hills Library's
physical materials increased dramaticalJy due to the previous year's report occurring while
COVID restrictions were still in place. The library is now slightly higher in its circulation of
physical materials than it was in 2019 before the pandemic began. The Vestavia Hills Library
ranks second in electronic circulations within JCLC, with only the Hoover Public Library
ranking higher.

b. Compiled APLS Annual Report 2021 -Ms. Tucker
This report is postponed until the next meeting.

c. APLS Report due December 15, 2022 -Ms. Tucker

This report is for the previous fiscal year and will be discussed further at the next meeting.

d. VH Veteran's Day Celebration - November 10, 2022 @2:30pm Civic Center -Ms. Tucker
Ms. Tucker invited the board to attend the event at the new Civic Center.

e. Library Staff Day - December 1, 2022 -Ms. Tucker
The library will be closed to the public for staff training. Melva Tate will discuss diversity,
inclusion and equity. Staff Day might also include active-shooter training.

f. December Meeting Date -December 7 or 14, 2022 -Ms. Tucker
A meeting is necessary to elect officers and discuss postponed items before the end of the
year.

g. Partnership with the Alabama Symphony Orchestra -Ms. Tucker
The library has partnered with the Alabama Symphony Orchestra to provide library patrons
with free concert tickets.

XII. Adjournment

The meeting adjourned at 5:18pm. The next BOT meeting is Wednesday, December 7, 2022 at 4pm at
the Vestavia Hills Library.
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NEW FOLLOWERS 

11 

ENGAGMENTS 

165 

REACH 

13 K 

MENTIONS 
Holiday In the Hills 

Looklng for a n,ce place ror your family poctra,t7 The Vt.'>tu,1a !loll rut,1,0 Lot>ra,y has an elegant 
phOto studio woth scene,y. hghhng and mpods. Reserve your FREE appointment at 
,"Mwh•t � vhlfhof,<Ja1. 0oen November 29 • December 22. 

0 Cornme111 � SMre 
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0 ADK Photography 

ADK Photography Week 46' ( 

NEW FOLLOWERS 

28 

ENGAGMENTS 

140 

REACH 

3,527 

MENTIONS 

The Boulder Canyon nature trail Is located behind Vestavia H111s· Library In the Forest. It s a 1 3 mile volunteer• 

maintained loop featuring a waterfall I never suspected such a lovely wooded area to be hidden In the city! It's 

definitely worth checking out 

#photography I/nature llnaturephotography #naturephotographs #ves1av1ah1lls #bou!dercanyonnaturetra,I 
lihbrarymtheforest 

41December Report 2022, Marketing 



SI December Report 2022, Marketing 



4,270 230 CALLS 

@ People viewed your Business Profile 

Platform and device breakdown 

Pla1fo•'l1 arid de.ires l,'1at ,;eop,., used to find your prof tie 

523 DIRECTIONS 
2.284 · 53'lb 

Q d' 'l mobile 

• 1.116·26Cii, 

Qlte �rr desktop 

• 797 • 19,., 534 WEBSITE CLICKS 

MJI mobile 

• 73 · 2% 

qi '..1ips desktop '� 

REVIEWS 

Charles: "What a wonderful place to go. Very nice staff and beautiful inside." 

Caroline: 'This library is the best one in Jefferson County! Clean, beautiful, updated and 
staff are friendly/helpful!" 

Susan: "Friendly, on time for appointment, prompt passport service. Would highly 
recommend for anyone needing passport assistance." 

Katlynn: "Beautiful architecture of the library building and the scenic view into the trees. 

The librarian staff was kind and went above and beyond giving me a tour of the library since 
I'm new in town. I love their garden rooftop area which is a perfect place to study & read 
outdoors!" 
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nextdoor 

Vestavia Hills Library in the Forest �·30 Faves

"Vestavia Hills City Libra,y. Beautifi,l building with frie11dzv staff a11d great selectio11 of all 

types of 111edia. Freque,,t(y l,avefmuizv frie11dly eve11ts that 111y children love to attend. 11 

- Brian Barre
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Six November Events Nol to Miss in Vestavia Hills 
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VHPL Statistics Report 

October 2022 
Current Previous % Change Value Change 

Vear Vear For For 

2022 2021 2022 2022 

Total Days Open 31 31 0.00% 0 

Total Hours Open 272 270 0.74% 2 

Library Visits 
Gate Count 24,359 19,849 22.72% 4,510 

Curbside Appointments 5 35 -85.71% (30) 

Offsite Program Visits (open to the public) 0 0 0.00% 0 

Outreach Visits (schools, daycares, private facilities) 0 0 0.00% 0 

Adult 1 0 100.00% 1 

Teens 0 0 0.00% 0 

Children 0 0 0.00% 0 

Website Visits 12,394 9,559 29.66% 2,835 

Mobile App Sessions 870 0 87000.00% 870 

Total Library Visits 37,629 29,443 27.80% 8,186 



VHPL Statistics Report 

October 2022 

Proerams and Events 
Adult 
In person 
Virtual and Passive 
Total Adult Programs 

Teens 
In person 
Virtual and Passive 
Total Teen Programs 

Children 
In person 
Virtual and Passive 
Total Children's Programs 

Makerspace 
In person 
Virtual and Passive 
Total Makerspace Programs 

Technology 
In person 
Virtual and One on one 
Total Technology Programs 

In Person ONLY Events 
Special Community Events 
Tours 
Total Other 

Total Programs and Events 

2022 

Programs Attendance 
11 245 
0 0 

11 245 

2021 

Programs Attendance 
12 109 
2 28 

14 137 
Change %

1 
-21% 79% 1---------1--------l All Programs 

Change ValueL __ -_3 __ ..,__ __ 1_0 _8 ___,_ _________ ......, 

Programs Attendance 
13 70 
1 5 

14 75 

Programs Attendance 
12 48 
2 5 

14 53 
Change %

1 
0% 42% �----+-------l All Programs 

Change ValueL ___ o __ ..,__ __ 2_ 2 ___.__ ________ ----1 

Programs Attendance 
29 644 

0 0 
29 644 

Programs Attendance 
18 493 
0 0 
18 493 

Change %
1 

61% 31% 1---------1------i All Programs 
Change Value

,_ __ 1_ 1 __ .......... __ 1_s_1 ___._ _________ __, 

Programs Attendance 
6 107 
0 0 

6 107 
Change %

1 
50% 2040% 

Change Value 1----2---+---1-02------1 

Programs Attendance 
8 56 

1 46 

9 102 

Programs Attendance 
4 5 
0 0 
4 S 

All Programs , ,

Programs Attendance 
s 34 
0 0 

5 34 
Change %

1 
80% 200% 

1-------+-----1 
All Programs 

Change Value._ __ 4 __ __._ __ 6_8 __ ..._ ________ ___,

Programs Attendance 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

Programs Attendance 
0 0 
0 0 

') 0 

Change %
1 

0% 0% 
1-------+--------l 

All Programs 
Change Value

L...... __ o __ ___,_ __ 
o 
__ __._ _________ ....J 

Change% 
Change Value 

Programs Attendance 
69 1,173 

25% I 62% 
14 I 451 

2022 

Programs Attendance 
55 722

All Programs 

2021 



VHPL Statistics Report 

October 2022 

Services 
Borrowed from Other Libraries 
Coffee 
Holds for Liberty Park Lockers 
Interlibrary Loans 
Loans to Other Libraries 
Notary Service 
Passports 
Public Computer Usage 
Reserves 
Self-Checkout Machine Usage 
Test Proctoring 
Voter Registration 
Wireless Network Usage 
Reference Questions Total (Then By Department) - AutoCALC 
Adult 
Teens 
Children 
Technology 
Makerspace 
Total Services 

Mem ers IDSb h' 
Adult Residents 
Child Residents 
Adult Non-Residents 
Child Non-Residents 
Out of County 
Total Memberships 

Meeting Room Use 

Community Room 
Historical Room 
Tree House 
Children's Program 
Outdoor Classroom 
Rooftop Garden 
Total Rental Usage 

Study Room Use 
!All Rooms
Total Study Room Usage 

Current 
Year 
2022 

1,908 
60 
200 
39 

1,686 
7 

104 
4,658 
352 

10,854 
9 
1 

3,686 
3,209 
1,181 
738 
998 
218 
74 

29,982 

57 
23 
38 
1 
0 

119 

Rented 
2022 
12 
0 
4 
1 
0 
0 

17 

Checked Out 
298 
298 

Previous 
Year 
2021 

1,873 
0 

209 
30 

1,841 
0 
82 

4,469 
453 

11,318 
4 
0 

3,636 
2,618 
1,072 
636 
910 
0 
0 

29,151 

so 

10 
32 
1 
0 
93 

Attendees 
2022 
520 
0 
55 
12 
0 
0 

587 

Users 
409 
409 

% Change Value Change 
For For 

2022 

1.87% 
6000.00% 

-4.31%
30.00% 
-8.42%

700.00% 
26.83% 
4.23% 

-22.30%
-4.10%

125.00%
100.00% 
1.38% 

22.57% 
10.17% 
16.04% 
9.67% 

21800.00% 
7400.00% 

2.85% 

14.00% 
130.00% 
18.75% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
27.96% 

Rented 
2021 

7 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
8 

2022 

35 
60 
-9
9 

-155
7 
22 

189 
-101
-464

5
1 
50 
591 
109 
102 
88 
218 
74 
831 

7 
13 
6 
0 
0 

26 

Attendees 
2021 

f I,; 339 
[/'-, 0 
[ 10 

I o 

I o 
it· D 

349 



VHPL Statistics Report 

October 2022 

LI rary M • I ateria s Usa£e 
Physical Book Circulation 

Adult Books 

Adult Large Print 

Teen Books 

Children's Books 

Total Physical Books 

Physical Non-Book Circulation 

Adult Non-Fiction DVDs/ Rokus 

Adult Audiobooks 

Adult Blu-rays 

Adult DVDs 

Adult Games and Puzzles 

Adult Launchpads 

Adult Magazines 

Adult Mixed Media 

Adult Music 

Adult Self-playing Audio 

Adult WiFi-Hotspots 

Adult Other: Kits 

Adult Other: Hammocks 

Adult Other: Walking Sticks 

Total Adult Physical Non-Book Circulation 

Teen Non-Book Circulation 

Teen Audiobooks 

Teem Blu-rays 

Teen DVDs 

Teen Games 

Teen Other: Specify 

Total Teen Physical Non-Book Circulation 

Children's Non-Book Circulation 

Children's Audiobooks 

Children's Augmented Reality 

Children's Blu-rays 

Children's DVDs 

Children's Launchpads 

Children's Magazines 

Children's Mixed Media 

Children's Music 

Children's Self-playing Audio 

Children's Views 

Children's Other: Kits 

Total Children's Physical Non-Book Circulation 

Current 

Vear 

2022 

5,095 

1,188 

1,301 

10,598 

18,182 

93 

341 

262 

1,961 

18 

0 

89 

16 

209 

9 

76 

0 

5 

0 

3,079 

18 

46 

232 

405 

0 

701 

38 

33 

34 

785 

60 

29 

646 

13 

23 

14 

3 

1,678 

Previous 

Vear 

2021 

5,317 

1,111 

1,229 

11,180 

18,837 

132 

450 

400 

1,992 

14 

5 

24 

11 

335 

5 

75 

0 

2 

0 

3,445 

6 

52 

268 

315 

0 

641 

40 

17 

34 

868 

79 

18 

640 

11 

17 

24 

3 

1,751 

% Change Value Change 

For For 

2022 2022 

-4.18% -222

6.93% 77

5.86% 72 

-5.21% -582

-3.48% -655

-29.55% -39

-24.22% -109

-34.50% -138

-1.56% -31

28.57% 4 

-100.00% -5

270.83% 65

45.45% 5 

-37.61% -126

80.00% 4 

1.33% 1 

0.00% 0 

150.00% 3 

0.00% 0 

-10.62% -366

200.00% 12 

-11.54% -6

-13.43% -36

28.57% 90

0.00% 0

9.36% 60

-5.00% -2

94.12% 16

0.00% 0

-9.56% -83

-24.05% -19

61.11% 11 

0.94% 6 

18.18% 2 

35.29% 6 

-41.67% -10

0.00% 0

-4.17% -73



VHPL Statistics Report 

October 2022 

Librarv Materials Usa2e (cont.) 
Adult Digital Usage 

Adult eBooks (Overdrive & Hoopla) 

Adult Downloadable Graphic Novels {Hoopla) 

Adult Downloadable Audiobooks (Overdrive & Hoopla) 

Adult Downloadable Music (Hoopla) 

Adult Downloadable Movies and Documentaries/TV (Hoopla & Kanopy) 

Adult Downloadable Magazines 

Adult Digital Usage Total 

Teen Digital Usage 

Teen eBooks {Overdrive) I 
Teen Downloadable Audiobooks (Overdrive) I 
Teen Digital Usage Total 

Children's Digital Usage 

Children's eBooks (Overdrive & Hoopla) 

Children's Downloadable Graphic Novels (Hoopla) 

Children's Downloadable Audiobooks (Overdrive & Hoopla) 

Children's Downloadable Music {Hoopla) 

Children's Downloadable Movies/TV (Hoopla) 

Children's Digital Usage Total 

C I . T I B C Ircu at1on ota s ►V ate2orv 
Books 

Adult Non-Books 

Teen Non-Books 

Children's Non-Books 

Adult Digital Usage 

Teen Digital Usage 

Children's Digital Usage 

Total Library Materials Usage 

Current 

Vear 

2022 

3,953 

18 

4,190 

75 

463 

538 

9,237 

462 

256 

718 

845 

30 

537 

19 

22 

1,453 

I 
I 

Previous 

Year 

2021 

3,277 

36 

3,601 

56 

421 

0 

7,391 

276 

178 

454 

576 

22 

384 

10 

45 

1,037 

I 
I 

% Change Value Change 

For For 

2022 2022 

20.63% 676 

-50.00% -18

16.36% 589 

33.93% 19 

9.98% 42 

53800.00% 538 

24.98% 1,846 

67.39% I 186 

43.82% I 78 

58.15% 

46.70% 269 

36.36% 8 

39.84% 153 

90.00% 9 

-51.11% -23

40.12% 416 

These Values Are Auto-Calculated Based On Category Totals 

18,182 18 837 -3.48% -655

3,079 3,445 -10.62% -366

701 641 9.36% 60 

1,678 1,751 -4.17% -73

9,237 7,391 24.98% 1,846

718 454 58.15% 264 

1,453 1,037 40.12% 416 

35,048 33,556 4.45% 1,492 



VHPL Statistics Report 

October 2022 

Electronic Retrieval Sessions / Database Usaize 
Alabama Virtual Library 

Ancestry 

Creative Bug 

Niche Academy 

Reference USA 

Universal Class 

Other Databases 

Total Electronic Retrieval Sessions 

M k t· ar e m� 
VouTube 

Facebook: Daily Page Engaged Users 

Facebook: Daily Total Reach 

lnstagram 

TikTok 

Twitter 

Newsletter Subscribers 

Marketing Total 

LI rarv Ho m�s 
Book Volumes 

Serial Volumes 

Audio books 

Digital Audiobooks 

Music CDs 

DVDs and Siu-rays 

Other 

Library Holdings Total 

Volunteers 
Acquisitions 

Adult 

Children's 

Circulation 

Technology 

Teens 

Volunteers Total 

S ffT . . B D ta rammiz w eoartment 
Acquisitions 

Administration 

Adult 

Children's 

Circulation 

Technology 

Teens 

Staff Training Total 

Current 

Vear 

2022 

0 

0 

20 

11 

0 

20 

558 

609 

809 

8,911 

0 

1,597 

5,691 

1,227 

2,912 

21,147 

69,476 

214 

3,627 

105,306 

3,022 

11,048 

198 

192,891 

Previous 

Vear 

2021 

0 

0 

24 

15 

0 

12 

3,950 

4,001 

257 

1,119 

24,891 

1,396 

1,180 

1,220 

0 

30,063 

69,997 

246 

4,460 

91,363 

2,981 

10,850 

205 

180,102 

# Volunteers Hrs Worked 

0 0 

0 0 

2 9 

0 0 

0 0 

1 4 

3 13 

2 4 

0 0 

7 1 

2 5 

0 6 

0 1 

0 0 

11 17 

% Change Value Change 

For For 

2022 2022 

0.00% 0 

0.00% 0 

-16.67% -4

-26.67% -4

0.00% 0 

66.67% 8 

-85.87% -3,392

-84.78% -3,392

214.79% 552 

696.34% 7,792 

-100.00% -24,891

14.40% 201

382.29% 4,511 

0.57% 7 

291200.00% 2,912 

-29.66% -8,916

-0.74% -521

-13.01% -32

-18.68% -833

15.26% 13,943 

1.38% 41 

1.82% 198 

-3.41% -7

7.10% 12,789 

-50.00% -2

0.00% 0 

600.00% 6 

-60.00% -3

-100.00% -6

-100.00% -1

0.00% 0

-35.29% -6



PINNACLE BANK 

* DONATION ACCOUNT 

FUND 13 

BEGINNING LEDGER/CK BK BAL 

Date Date 

Cleared Written 

10/5 9/26 

10/3 9/29 

10/7 9/30 

10/7 10/4 

10/17 10/6 

10/13 10/11 

10/18 10/12 

10/14 10/12 

10/19 10/17 

xoen 1tures: E d' 

CK# 

4063 

4064 

Name 

JCLC 

Sam's 

Deposits: 

Bank Fees 

Bank Fees 

Bank Fees 

Bank Fees 

4065 William Meadows 

4066 Publix 

4067 Tazikis 

4068 Sam's 

4069 Hobbv Lobbv 

4070 Walmart 

4071 Walmart 

• Break in number sequence 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

ACCT. # 1560062488 

Month Ending: 31-0ct-22

304,968.90 LEDGER BALANCE 

(Payouts Cantaloupe) 

3,500.00 (PASSPORT Revenue) 

3,201.91 (CCD payment Deposits) 

(10.99) (ePay PPD Cantaloupe System) 

(Check Orders Harland Clarke) 

(194.50) (Svc Charge - Fees Sep TSYS CCD) 

(15.00) (Verification of DeposiVCarr Riggs Ingram) 

Ck Amt. 

(134.85) 

(414.36) 

(27.00) 

(74.84) 

(77.75) 

(263.92) 

(42.69) 

(30.47) 

(57.31) 

Ending Balance: $ (1,123.19) (ledger/ check book)

0/C (written-not cleared) 

O/C Expenditures: 

DEPOSITS IN TRANSIT 

$ 

Ending bank balance $ 310,327.13 

0/C = (outstanding checks) 



VESTAVIA HILLS PUBLIC LIBRARY 
DONATION ACCOUNT 
TANEISHA TUCKER 
1221 MONTGOMERY HWY 
VESTAVIA HILLS AL 35216 

Date 10/31/22 
Primary Account 
Enclosures 

Page 1 
@XXXXXXXXXX@2488 

7 

PINNACLE BANK 
Loyal Leadership, Local Decision Making and Superior Service 

*************************C H E C K I N G A C C O U N T S***********************

Account Title: VESTAVIA HILLS PUBLIC LIBRARY 
DONATION ACCOUNT 
TANEISHA TUCKER 

NON-PROFIT CHECKING
Account Number 
Previous Balance 

28 Deposits/Credits 
12 Checks/Charges 

Service Charge 
Interest Paid 
Current Balance 

@XXXXXXXXXX@2488 

304,968.90 
6,701.91 
1,343.68 

.00 
.00 

310,327.13 

-------------------------------Deposits
Date Description 
10/03 PYMT PROC TSYS 

10/03 

10/03 
10/04 

10/05 

10/06 

CCD 
84870052531161 
PYMT PROC TSYS 
CCD 
84870052531161 
DEPOSIT 
PYMT PROC TSYS 
CCD 
84870052531161 
PYMT PROC TSYS 
CCD 
84870052531161 
PYMT PROC TSYS 
CCD 

Number of Enclosures 7 
10/31/22 Statement Dates 10/03/22 thru 

Days This Statement Period 
Average Ledger 

29 
308,064.67 
307,943.98 Average Collected 

and Additions-----------------------------­
Amount 

37.75 

73.95 

1,415.00 
45.15 

182.00 

174.69 



NON-PROFIT CHECKING

Date 10/31/22 
Primary Account 
Enclosures 

@XXXXXXXXXX@2488 (Continued)

Page 2 
@XXXXXXXXXX@2488 

7 

-------------------------------Deposits and Additions------------------------------
Date Description Amount 

84870052531161 
10/07 PYMT PROC TSYS 81.50 

CCD 
84870052531161 

10/11 PYMT PROC TSYS 31.20 
CCD 
84870052531161 

10/11 PYMT PROC TSYS 57.20 
CCD 
84870052531161 

10/11 PYMT PROC TSYS 216.54 
CCD 
84870052531161 

10/12 PYMT PROC TSYS 418.22 
CCD 
84870052531161 

10/13 PYMT PROC TSYS 148.19 
CCD 
84870052531161 

10/14 PYMT PROC TSYS 139.84 
CCD 
84870052531161 

10/17 PYMT PROC TSYS 2.70 
CCD 
84870052531161 

10/17 PYMT PROC TSYS 70.64 
CCD 
84870052531161 

10/18 PYMT PROC TSYS 114.95 
CCD 
84870052531161 

10/18 DEPOSIT 2,085.00 
10/19 PYMT PROC TSYS 504.44 

CCD 
84870052531161 



NON-PROFIT CHECKING

Date 10/31/22 
Primary Account 
Enclosures 

@XXXXXXXXXX@2488 (Continued) 

Page 3 
@XXXXXXXXXX@2488 

7 

-------------------------------Deposits
Date Description 

and Additions-----------------------------­
Arnount 

10/20 PYMT PROC TSYS 
CCD 
84870052531161 

10/21 PYMT PROC TSYS 
CCD 
84870052531161 

10/24 PYMT PROC TSYS 
CCD 
84870052531161 

10/24 PYMT PROC TSYS 
CCD 
84870052531161 

10/25 PYMT PROC TSYS 
CCD 
84870052531161 

10/26 PYMT PROC TSYS 
CCD 
84870052531161 

10/27 PYMT PROC TSYS 
CCD 
84870052531161 

10/28 PYMT PROC TSYS 
CCD 
84870052531161 

10/31 PYMT PROC TSYS 
CCD 
84870052531161 

10/31 PYMT PROC TSYS 
CCD 
84870052531161 

290.95 

71.14 

30.35 

67.25 

29.25 

36.04 

145.69 

59.25 

19.10 

153.93 

--------------------------------Debits and Withdrawals-----------------------------
Date Description Amount 
10/03 FEES SEP TSYS 194.50-

CCD 



NON-PROFIT CHECKING 

Date 10/31/22 
Primary Account 
Enclosures 

@XXXXXXXXXX@2488 (Continued)

Page 4 
@XXXXXXXXXX@2488 
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--------------------------------Debits and Withdrawals-----------------------------
Date Description Amount 

84870052531161 
10/03 PURCHASE SAMS CLUB STORES 414.36-

CK #4064 HOOV AL 
10/06 VERIFICATION OF DEPOSIT 15.00-

CARR RIGGS INGRAM LLC 
10/13 PURCHASE SAMS CLUB STORES 263.92-

CK #4068 HOOV AL 
10/14 PURCHASE WAL-MART STORES 30.47-

CK #4070 HOOV AL 
10/19 PURCHASE WAL-MART STORES 57.31-

CK #4071 BIRM AL 
10/21 PAYMENT CANTALOUPE DEBIT 10.99-

PPD 

-------------------------- Summary by Check Number --------------------------------
Date Check No 

4063 
4064 
4065 
4066 

Amount Date Check No Amount 
134.85 10/13 4068 263.92 
414.36 10/18 4069 42.69 

27.00 10/14 4070 30.47 
74.84 10/19 4071 57.31 
77.75 

10/05 
10/03 
10/07 
10/07 
10/17 
*Indicates

4067 
Break in Check Number Sequence

-----------------------------Daily Balance
Date Balance Date 

10/03 305,886.74 10/13 
10/04 305,931.89 10/14 
10/05 305,979.04 10/17 
10/06 306,138.73 10/18 
10/07 306,118.39 10/19 
10/11 306,423.33 10/20 
10/12 306,841.55 10/21 

Information-----------------------------

Balance Date Balance 
306,725.82 10/24 309,883.87 
306,835.19 10/25 309,913.12 
306,830.78 10/26 309,949.16 
308,988.04 10/27 310,094.85 
309,435.17 10/28 310,154.10 
309,726.12 10/31 310,327.13 
309,786.27 



NON-PROFIT CHECKI NG @XXXXXXXXXX@2488 

Date 10/31/22 
Primary Account 

Enclosures 

(Continued) 

*** E N D  OF ST ATE ME N T *** 

Page 5 
@XXXXXXXXXX@2488 

7 

Access your Pinnacle Bank Online Statements securely, anytime, anywhere. 
Enroll for Estatements Today! 



Vestavia Hills, AL 

November November 

Budget Activity 

Fund: 01- GENERAL FUND 

Expense 

01-70-5010-000-500 COMPENSATION 129,175.00 122,832.58 

01-70-5015-000-500 PAYROLL TAX EXP 9,878.00 9,174.47 

01-70-5016-000-500 FRINGE BENEFITS EXP 26,499.00 27,853.59 

01-70-5045-000-500 EMPLOYEE TRAINING 1,061.00 0.00 

Budget Detail 

Description Units Price 

AAPPA Certification Program 1.00 200.00 

Alabama library Association Convention 2.00 550.00 

American library Association Conference 1.00 2,800.00 

Innovative Users Group 1.00 2,000.00 

libLearn X The library Experience 2 1.00 2,000.00 

libLearnX: The library Experience 1.00 2,000.00 

Technology and Makerspace Training 1.00 1,600.00 

Tyler Connect 2021 1.00 3,500.00 

01-70-5050-00Q-500 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 198.00 199.00 

Budget Detail 

Description Units Price 

AAPPA Memberships 2.00 50.00 

Alabama library Association Memberships 5.00 80.00 

American library Association Memberships 4.00 200.00 

JCPLA Organizational Dues 1.00 500.00 

Movie licensing USA Membership 1.00 650.00 

01-70-5051-000-500 TRAVEL & CONFERENCE 197.00 0.00 

Budget Detail 

Description Units Price 

American library Association Conference 1.00 3,200.00 

libLearnX: The library learning Experience 1.00 2,200.00 

01-70-5065-000-500 PHYSICALS/DRUG SCREEN 79.00 0.00 

01-70-5070-000-500 VEHICLE ALLOWANCE 0.00 0.00 

01-70-5090-QQQ-500 POSTAGE 0.00 0.00 

01-70-5100-00Q-500 SUPPLIES/PRINT & OFFICE 631.00 0.00 

01-70-5101-000-500 SUPPLIES/LIB PROCESS 159.00 0.00 

11/30/2022 9:31:21 AM 

Variance 

Favorable Percent YTD 

{Unfavorable) Remaining Budget 

6,342.42 4.91% 255,272.00 

703.53 7.12% 19,569.00 

-1,3S4.59 -5.11% 53,071.00 

1,061.00 100.00% 1,251.00 

Amount 

200.00 

1,100.00 

2,800.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

1,600.00 

3,500.00 

-1.00 -0.51% 257.00 

Amount 

100.00 

400.00 

800.00 

500.00 

650.00 

197.00 100.00% 483.00 

Amount 

3,200.00 

2,200.00 

79.00 100.00% 104.00 

0.00 0.00% 0.00 

0.00 0.00% 6.00 

631.00 100.00% 752.00 

159.00 100.00% 578.00 

Monthly Budget Report 
Account Summary 

For Fiscal: 2022-2023 Period Ending: 11/30/2022 

Variance 

YTD Favorable Percent 

Activity {Unfavorable) Remaining Total Budget 

243,187.57 12,084.43 4.73% 1,558,721.00 

18,429.76 1,139.24 5.82% 119,242.00 

55,737.29 -2,666.29 -5.02% 329,944.00 

807.16 443.84 35.48% 15,200.00 

199.00 58.00 22.57% 2,450.00 

0.00 483.00 100.00% 5,400.00 

0.00 104.00 100.00% 500.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00% 500.00 

0.00 6.00 100.00% 1,150.00 

0.00 752.00 100.00% 8,000.00 

0.00 578.00 100.00% 10,000.00 

Page I of 7 



Monthly Budget Report For Fiscal: 2022-2023 Period Ending: 11/30/2022 

Variance Variance 

November November Favorable Percent YTD YTD Favorable Percent 

Budget Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining Budget Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining Total Budget 

0l-70-5105-000-500 SUPPLIES/OTHER 0.00 149.80 -149.80 0.00% 245.00 149.80 95.20 38.86% 9,000.00 

01-70-5110 000-500 SUPPLIES/JANITORIAL 179.00 3,155.90 -2,976.90 -1,663.07% 481.00 3,415.90 -2,934.90 -610.17% 7,000.00 

01-70-5140 000-500 GASOLINE 128.00 0.00 128.00 100.00% 283.00 54.18 228.82 80.86% 1,800.00 

0l-70-5210-000-500 MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 22,595.00 30,939.25 -8,344.25 -36.93% 41,978.00 48,554.43 -6,576.43 -15.67% 198,157.00 

Budget Detail 

Description Units Price Amount 

Adobe Creative Suite Licenses 12.00 1,100.00 13,200.00 

AIScan Security Camera Maintenance 1.00 5,940.00 5,940.00 

American Termite Service 1.00 500.00 500.00 

Ameritek Konica Public Computer Maintenance 1.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 

Bibliotheca Lockers, Gates, Pads, Self Checks Main 1.00 21,400.00 21,400.00 

Citywide Maintenance - American Pest Control 1.00 650.00 650.00 

Citywide Maintenance - Bagby Elevator 1.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 

Citywide Maintenance - Naturscape, Inc. Landscapin 1.00 10,250.00 10,250.00 

Communico Interface 1.00 4,100.00 4,100.00 

Comprise Kiosk Maintenance 1.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 

Comprise Smart Access Maintenance 1.00 770.00 770.00 

Comprise Smart Alec & Money Manager Maintenance 1.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 

Dell Network Servers Maintenance 1.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 

Emergant Systems Brocade Switches 1.00 4,450.00 4,450.00 

Faronics Deep Freeze 1.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Go Daddy Web Hosting Service 1.00 75.00 75.00 

lconTime TimeClock Maintenance 1.00 200.00 200.00 

Jani-King Cleaning Service 12.00 2,016.00 24,192.00 

JCLC Computer Connections & Contracts 1.00 47,000.00 47,000.00 

JCLC Decision Center 1.00 2,100.00 2,100.00 

JCLC Email Accounts 1.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 

Johnson Controls Security Systems 1.00 4,995.00 4,995.00 

Meru Wireless Maintenance 1.00 1,575.00 1,575.00 

Microsoft Server Licenses and Agreements for new S 1.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 

Mobile Hotspots 25.00 600.00 15,000.00 

RJ Young Printer Maintenance 1.00 5,100.00 5,100.00 

ScannX, Scanner Maintenance 1.00 800.00 800.00 

Sightline Window Cleaning 1.00 5,400.00 5,400.00 

Siteground DNS Hosting 1.00 160.00 160.00 

VM Ware Platform Renewal 1.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Wattstopper 1.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 

01-70-5310-000-500 MAINT/REP-OFFICE EQUIP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 1,000.00 

01-70-5350-000-500 MAINT/REP-SMALL EQUIP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 750.00 0.00 750.00 100.00% 1,500.00 

01-70-5370-000-500 MAINT/REP-VEHICLES 48.00 6.00 42.00 87.50% 62.00 12.00 50.00 80.65% 2,500.00 

01-70-5380-000-500 MAI NT /REP-BUILDING 660.00 421.50 238.50 36.14% 2,285.00 421.50 1,863.50 81.55% 25,000.00 
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Monthly Budget Report For Fiscal: 2022-2023 Period Ending: 11/30/2022 

Variance Variance 

November November Favorable Percent YTD YTD Favorable Percent 

Budget Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining Budget Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining Total Budget 

01-70-53�:i-Q00-500 MAINT/REP-HVAC 1,596.00 0.00 1,596.00 100.00% 2,639.00 1,257.66 1,381.34 52.34% 25,000.00 

01-70-5390-000-500 MAINT/REP-ELEC & PLUMB 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.00% 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.00% 7,500.00 

01-70-5700-000-500 UTILITIES 8,606.00 6,643.23 1,962.77 22.81% 19,726.00 17,792.50 1,933.50 9.80% 124,000.00 

Budget Detail 

Description Units Price Amount 

Alabama Power 1.00 81,000.00 81,000.00 

Birmingham Water Works 1.00 11,000.00 11,000.00 

BWW Sewer Payment 1.00 800.00 800.00 

Charter Communications 1.00 1,740.00 1,740.00 

Spire 1.00 29,460.00 29,460.00 

01-70-5720-000-500 COMM(TELEPHONE & INTERNET) 1,607.00 724.22 882.78 54.93% 3,252.00 1,595.29 1,656.71 50.94% 19,350.00 

Budget Detail 

Description Units Price Amount 

Altaworx 1.00 8,700.00 8,700.00 

AT&T 1.00 900.00 900.00 

AT&T Corp. 1.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 

iPhones 2.00 650.00 1,300.00 

Spectrum (Lockers) 1.00 1,600.00 1,600.00 

YouTube 1.00 850.00 850.00 

01-70-5840-000-500 PROF CONSULTANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 1,564.00 0.00 1,564.00 100.00% 5,054.00 

Budget Detail 

Description Units Price Amount 

Karen Moody• Erate Consultant 1.00 1.00 1.00 

Professional Development Consultants 1.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 

Technology Consultants 1.00 3,053.00 3,053.00 

01-70-5940-000-SOO COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 1,668.00 1,026.50 641.50 38.46% 5,765.00 3,215.25 2,549.75 44.23% 40,000.00 

Budget Detail 

Description Units Price Amount 

Adult Department Programs 1.00 9,000.00 9,000.00 

Children's Department Programs 1.00 21,000.00 21,000.00 

Makerspace Department Programs 1.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Supplemental Programs & Printing Items as Needed 1.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Teen Department Programs 1.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 

0l-70-5940-QQ2-SOO OUTREACH/LIB PARK & CH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 3,000.00 

01-70-5940-QQ�·S00 MARKETING • LIBRARY 190.00 155.00 35.00 18.42% 2,499.00 310.00 2,189.00 87.60% 8,7D0.00 

Budget Detail 

Description Units Price Amount 

Event Promotions 1.00 500.00 500.00 

Printing 1.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 
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Monthly Budget Report For Fiscal: 2022-2023 Period Ending: 11/30/2022 

Variance Variance 

November November Favorable Percent YTD YTD Favorable Percent 

Budget Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining Budget Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining Total Budget 

Signage and Banners 1.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 

01-70-8100-000-500 PURCHASE/OFFICE & COMP EQUIP 1,501.00 0.00 1,501.00 100.00% 1,501.00 155.73 1,345.27 89.62% 8,000.00 

0l-70-8150-000-500 PURCHASES-SMALL EQUIP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 358.00 874.93 -516.93 -144.39% 4,000.00 

01-70-8205-000-500 PURCHASES/PERIODICAL REPLACE 7,629.00 0.00 7,629.00 100.00% 16,037.00 19,443.59 -3,406.59 -21.24% 121,260.00 

Budget Detail 

Description Units Price Amount 

Birmingham News 1.00 300.00 300.00 

Creative Bug Crafting / Creativity Instruction 1.00 1,100.00 1,100.00 

EBSCO - Print Magazines 1.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 

Hoopla 1.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 

JCLC Databases 1.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 

Kanopy 1.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 

Morning Star & Value Line 1.00 1,260.00 1,260.00 

Niche Academy 1.00 2,100.00 2,100.00 

Overdrive Digital Collections 1.00 45,000.00 45,000.00 

Overdrive Digital Magazines 1.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 

Universal Class 1.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 

01-70-8610-000-500 PURCHASES/BOOKS 11,080.00 7,474.59 3,605.41 32.54% 18,522.00 26,510.53 -7,988.53 -43.13% 147,000.00 

Total Expense: 225,364.00 211,255.63 14,108.37 6.26% 449,290.00 442,624.07 6,665.93 1.48% 2,809,928.00 

Total Fund: 01- GENERAL FUND: 225,364.00 211,255.63 14,108.37 6.26% 449,290.00 442,624.07 6,665.93 1.48% 2,809,928.00 

Fund: 12 - LIBRARY-STATE AID 

Expense 

12-70-5050-000-500 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 2,441.77 0.00 2,441.77 100.00% 4,883.54 0.00 4,883.54 100.00% 29,313.00 

Total Expense: 2,441.77 0.00 2,441.77 100.00% 4,883.54 0.00 4,883.54 100.00% 29,313.00 

Total Fund: 12 - LIBRARY-STATE AID: 2,441.77 0.00 2,441.77 100.00% 4,883.54 0.00 4,883.54 100.00% 29,313.00 

Fund: 13 - LIBRARY-BOOKS/DON 

Expense 

13-70-5045-000-500 EMPLOYEE TRAINING 666.40 o.oo 666.40 100.00% 1,332.80 0.00 1,332.80 100.00% 8,000.00 

13-70-5050-000-500 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 41.65 0.00 41.65 100.00% 83.30 0.00 83.30 100.00% 500.00 

Budget Detail 

Description Units Price Amount 

Alabama Library Association - Paraprofessionals 4.00 75.00 300.00 

American Library Association - Library Board 2.00 100.00 200.00 

13-70•5051-000-500 TRAVEL & CONFERENCE 750.00 0.00 750.00 

Budget Detail 

100.00% 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 100.00% 9,000.00 

Description Units Price Amount 

American Library Association Conference Board of T 3.00 2,500.00 7,500.00 

Funds allocated to supplement the General Budget a 1.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 
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Monthly Budget Report 

Variance 
November November Favorable Percent 

Account Type Budget Activity {Unfavorable) Remaining 

Fund:01-GENERALFUND 

Expense 225,364.00 211,255.63 14,108.37 6.26% 

Total Fund: 01 -GENERAL FUND: 225,364.00 211,255.63 14,108.37 6.26% 

Fund: 12 - LIBRARY-STATE AID 

Expense 2,441.77 0.00 2,441.77 100.00% 
--

Total Fund: 12 -LIBRARY-STATE AID: 2,441.77 0.00 2,441.77 100.00% 

Fund: 13 - LIBRARY-BOOKS/DON 

Expense 5,832.05 93.00 5,739.05 98.41% 
-

Total Fund: 13 -LIBRARY-BOOKS/DON: 5,832.05 93.00 5,739.05 98.41% 

---

Report Total: 233,637.82 211,348.63 22,289.19 9.54% 

11/30/2022 9:31 :21 AM 

-

For Fiscal: 2022-2023 Period Ending: 11/30/2022 

YTD YTD 

Budget Activity 

449,290.00 442,624.07 

449,290.00 442,624.07 

4,883.54 0.00 
--

4,883.54 

11,664.10 
--- ---

11,664.10 

465,837.64 

0.00 

2,081.63 

2,081.63 

444,705.70 

Group Summary 

Variance 
Favorable Percent 

{Unfavorable) Remaining Total Budget 

6,665.93 1.48% 2,809,928.00 

6,665.93 1.48% 2,809,928.00 

4,883.54 100.00% 29,313.00 

4,883.54 100.00% 29,313.00 

__ 9_
,582.47 82.15% 70,000.00 

9,582.47 82.15% 70,000.00 

21,131.94 4.54% 2,909,241.00 
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Monthly Budget Report 

Fund 

01 - GENERAL FUND 

12 - LIBRARY-STATE AID 

13 - LIBRARY-BOOKS/DON 

Report Total: 

11/30/2022 9:31:21 AM 

November 

Budget 

225,364.00 

2,441.77 

5,832.05 

233,637.82 

Variance 

November Favorable Percent 

Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining 

211,255.63 14,108.37 6.26% 

0.00 2,441.77 100.00% 

93.00 5,739.05 98.41% 

211,348.63 22,289.19 9.54% 

YTD 

Budget 

449,290.00 

4,883.54 

11,664.10 

465,837.64 

YTD 

Activity 

442,624.07 

0.00 

2,081.63 

444,705.70 

Variance 

Favorable 

For Fiscal: 2022-2023 Period Ending: 11/30/2022 

Fund Summary 

Percent 

(Unfavorable) Remaining Total Budget 

6,665.93 1.48% 2,809,928.00 

4,883.54 100.00% 29,313.00 

9,582.47 82.15% 70,000.00 

21,131.94 4.54% 2,909,241.00 
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Vestavia Hills, AL 

Account Name 

Fund: 12 • LIBRARY-STATE AID 

Assets 

Department: 00 • Department 00 

12-00-1031-000-000 CLAIM ON CASH 

12-00-1941-000-000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS 

Total Department 00 - Department 00: 

Liability 

Department: 00 - Department 00 

12-00-2000-000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 

Total Assets: 

12-00 2005-000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE/OTHER 

12-00-2741-000-000 DUE TO GENERAL FUND 

12-00-2830-000-000 ENCUMBRANCES 

12-00-2840-000-000 RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES 

Total Department 00 - Department 00: 

Total Liability: 

Equity 

Department: 00 • Department 00 

12-00-2950-000-000 FUND BALANCE/RESTRICTED 

Total Revenue 

Total Expense 

Revenues Over /Under Expenses 

Total Department 00 - Department 00: 

Total Beginning Equity: 

Total Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit): 

Balance 

6,700.97 

0.00 

6,700.97 

6,700.97 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

6,700.97 

6,700.97 

6,700.97 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

6,700.97 

6,700.97 

Total Liabilities, Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit): 
===

6
=
'
=
70

=
0

=
.9

=
7

= 

11/30/2022 9:37:06 AM 

Balance Sheet 

Account Summary 
As Of 11/01/2022 
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